

Claims Corner

Neighborhood News – April 2026

Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics (CCBHC) Claim Submission

CCBHC behavioral health claims for **Neighborhood INTEGRITY for Duals** members must be submitted as **primary claims**, unless the member has primary coverage with a commercial payer. Claims must include the **T1041 code** and shadow codes for all services completed during that month, submitted on the **same claim**, with each service date listed on a **separate line**. Claims submitted incorrectly may be rejected or denied.

For **Neighborhood Dual CONNECT** members, CCBHCs should bill Neighborhood for the **Medicare portion only**. For eligible members, submit the **T1041 code to Fee-For-Service (FFS) Medicaid**.

General Claim Submission for Neighborhood INTEGRITY for Duals Members

Claims for **Neighborhood INTEGRITY for Duals** members should be submitted to Neighborhood as **primary claims**, unless the member has primary coverage with a commercial payer. Claims submitted incorrectly may be underpaid or denied.